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To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving partylies):

Sunrise Medical CCG Inc.
Name: Bankers Trust Company

O Individuals [0 Association Internal Address:

0 General Partnership - O Limited Partnership: ]

® Corporation - State: Wisconsin Street Address: _ 130 Liberty Street

[ Other: City: New York  State: New York ZIP: 10006

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies} attached? [0 Yes & No O Individual{s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance: O Association
O General Partnership
\ O Limited Partnership
ecurity Interes ange of Name _
O Other - K Other Collateral Agent
If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
Execution Date: December 13, 2000 designation is attached: D Yes B No
. {Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
Additional namels) & address(es) attached? 0 Yes B No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Registration No.{s)\
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Please see attached Schedule A

\Lbbd N

Additional numbers attached? K Yes 3 No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and registration 71
document should be mailed: involved
Name: Brian Jaenicke, Legal Assistant | e
internal Address:_White & Case LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR3.41): .......... $_ 540.00
K Enclosed
K Authorized to be charged to deposit account, in case of
deficiency
8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:__1155 Avenue of the Americas 23-1705 (in case of deficiency)
City: _New York State:_NY ZIP:_ 10036 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

bE/Ol/EOOl DBYRNE 00000094 1603577

hi FC:481 40.00 08
paafcﬂﬂﬁement and signature. SV

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is i d correct and any dttacheq copy is a true copy of,the origingl
document. . { 2
Brian _T. Jaenicke & / ’7 d/

Name of Person Signing Signatare / Dath
Total number o f pages comprising cover sheet:

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded,
including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover
sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems,
PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-
0011}, Washington, D.C. 20503.
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SUNRISE MEDICAL CCG INC. - UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

MARK
BIO CLINIC
BIOMEDX

BIOTHERAPY

CONVERTIBLE

EASY CARE

FREE STYLE & DESIGN

FREESTYLE
IMPRINT
JOERNS

JOERNS ULTRACARE (STYLIZED)

MONO-TROL
ONESOURCE

ORTHO DERM AND DESIGN

PARKER
PRO AIRE

QUICK CHANGE 3 IN 1 BED SYSTEM

TABLE PLUS
TITAN

Country
United States

United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States

Owner  Status Number
CCG REG 1,603,577
CCG REG 1,706,471
CCG REG 1,613,688
CCG REG 1,635,405
CCG REG 1,344,452
CCG REG 1,846,230
CCG REG 1,680,785
CCG REG 2,392,194
CCG REG 1,024,152
CCG REG 2,402,933
CCG REG 831,139
CCG REG 2,192,009
CCG REG 1,494,984
CCG REG 2,197,358
CCG REG 1,951,755
CCG REG 1,436,084
CCG REG 1,441,235
CCG REG 1,999,725

Date

Classes

6/26/90
8/11/92
9/18/90
2/19/91
6/25/85
7/19/94
3/24/92
10/3/00
11/4/75
11/7/00
6/27/67
9/29/98
7/5/88
10/20/98
1/23/96
4/7/87
6/2/87
9/10/96

10
10
10
10
20
20
20
10
20
20
10
42
10
10
10
20
20
20

MST File
1-4622
1-4627
1-4628
1-4630
1-4733
1-4739
1-4738
1-20610
1-4732
1-21729
1-4735
1-4995
1-4633
1-4793
1-4634
1-4736
1-4737
1-4744
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MARK
TRIFLEX
ULTRACARE

VANTAGE

Country
United States

United States
United States

Owner Status Number
CCG REG 1,381,443
CCG REG 2,404,893
CCG REG 2,125,025

Date Classes

2/4/86 20
11/14/00 20
12/30/97 20

MST File
1-4734
1-21728
1-4745
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GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency and receipt
of which are hereby acknowledged, SUNRISE MEDICAL CCG INC., a Wisconsin corporation
(the “Assignor”) with principal offices at 5001 Joerns Drive, Stevens Point, WI 54481, hereby
grants to Bankers Trust Company, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 130 Liberty
Street, New York, New York 10006 (the “Assignee”), a continuing security interest in (i) all of
Assignor’s right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor’s trademarks, trademark registrations,
and trademark applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the
“Marks”), and all renewals thereof, together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the
Security Agreement referred to below) of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with
which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date

hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory
performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Assignor, as such term is defined in the
Security Agreement among the Assignor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and
the Assignee, dated as of December 6, 2000 (as amended from time to time, the “Security
Agreement”) and shall be effective as of the date of the Security Agreement. Upon the termina-
tion of the Security Agreement pursuant to Section 10.9(a) of the Security Agreement, the
Assignee shall, upon satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Assignor an instru-
ment in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks acquired under this Grant of Security

Interest.
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This Grant of Security Interest has been made in conjunction with the security
interest granted to Assignee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the
Assignee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in
addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are
incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security
Interest are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.
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TRADEMARK
REEL: 002228 FRAME: 0214



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security
Interest as of the 13" day of December, 2000.

SUNRISE MEDICAL CCG INC,,
as Assignor

By O@% W

Jo‘nn M. Radak
Tlﬂe. Assiystant Seu’u‘cuf

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY,
as Collateral Agent, and as Assignee

MWDA«IM

Name SCOTTYE D. LINDSEY
Title: Vice Prasident

new york 695412 v1 [#wi001!.doc}
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this _i2 day of December, 2000, before me personally came

Jehn M. Radak who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is

Assysvanwt Secvetrayy Of Sunrise Medical CCG Inc., that he is authorized to execute the
7

foregoing Grant of Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority

Notary Public

of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

‘ ADAM W. DBECKER
Notary Public, State of New York
Nbo. 01DE6045568

. Oual_iﬁed in New York County
AOMrseinn Funtona 1)y, 31, 2002

new york 695412 v1 [#wl001t.doc]
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this LQ__ day of December, 2000, before me personally came

550\’\\4(( L N_\srml who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is

Vi Pvmulmf)’ | of Bankers Trust Company, that he is authorized to execute the

foregoing Grant of Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority

of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

‘ ANA M. ADSUAR
Notary Pablic, State of New York
No. 01ADB051166
Qualifted n:New York County
Commission Fvnrne May 3 2002
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