R

Form PTO-1594

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office							
	\	1.24.01	1016	303	3229		
	To the H	Honorable Commissi	oner of Patents and Trademarks:	Pleas	se record the attached original	documents or copy t	hereof.
1.	Name of conve			1	Name and address of receiv		
	Sunrise Med	lical CCG Inc.			Name: Bankers Trust (`ompany	
			D Association				
	☐ Individuals ☐ General Par	tnership -	☐ Association☐ Limited Partnership:		Internal Address:		
		- State: Wisconsin					
	☐ Other:				City: New York State:		
Add			es) attached? Yes No		Individual(s) citizenship		
3.	Nature of conve	eyance:		6	Association General Partnership		
	☐ Assignment	•	☐ Merger		Limited Partnership		
	☑ Assignment ☑ Security Int		☐ Change of Name	l □	Corporation Other - Collateral Agent		
	□ Other			1 —	ssignee is not domiciled in the Un	· 	renresentative
Exe	cution Date:	December 13, 2000)	desi (De	ignation is attached: signations must be a separate do litional name(s) & address(es) att	☐ Y cument from Assignment	es 🖾 No
4.	Application num	mber(s) or registratio	n number(s):	1	demark Registration No.(s)\	<u> </u>	
Α.	Trademark App				Please see attached Se	chedule A	
		160 35	17		'⊠ Yes □ No		
			Additional numbers attac	T	✓ Yes ☐ No Total number of application	e and registration	
5.	document shou	ıld be mailed:	m correspondence concerning) U.	involved	a una rogisti attori	21
	Name: Brian J	aenicke, Legal As	sistant		• •		
	Internal Addres	ss: White & Case LL	<u>.P</u>	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): .	\$ <u>540</u> .	.00
					☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charge deficiency	ed to deposit account,	in case of
				8.	Deposit account number:		
Stre	et Address: 11	155 Avenue of the A	mericas		23-1705 (in case of def	iciency)	
City	: New York	State:_	NY ZIP: 10036		(Attach duplicate copy of th	nis page if paying by d	eposit account)
02/01	/2001 DBYRNE	00000094 1603577	DO NOT USI	E TH	IIS SPACE		
hı Fr	:481		0.00 DP				
	ement and	signature.).00 0P				
Ì	To the best of	my knowledge and	belief, the foregoing information is	trye	and correct and any attached	copy is a true copy of	of the original
	document.		Ţ	/5	mits In	/ //	124/A1
	Brian 7	<u>T. Jaenicke</u> Name of Person Sign	ing		Signature		Date
	•	Valing of Forest Sign	/		Total number o f page	s comprising cover sh	eet: 1
	MB N - 0054 0	0011 (ave. 4/04)	<u> </u>				
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion							
N	Mail documents	s to be recorded v	Do not detai with required cover sheet info		•		
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments							
}		Washington, D.					
ii S F	ncluding time heet. Send co PK2-1000C, W	reporting for this for reviewing the	sample cover sheet is estimate document and gathering the this burden estimate to the lacestall, and to the Office of	e da J.S.	ta needed, and completing Patent and Trademark Of	ng and reviewing t fice, Office of Infor	he sample cover mation Systems,

SUNRISE MEDICAL CCG INC. - UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

MARK	Country	Owner	Status	Number	Date	Classes	MST File
BIO CLINIC	United States	CCG	REG	1,603,577	6/26/90	10	1-4622
BIOMEDX	United States	CCG	REG	1,706,471	8/11/92	10	1-4627
BIOTHERAPY	United States	999	REG	1,613,688	9/18/90	10	1-4628
CONVERTIBLE	United States	999	REG	1,635,405	2/19/91	10	1-4630
EASY CARE	United States	ဝင္ငင္မ	REG	1,344,452	6/25/85	20	1-4733
FREE STYLE & DESIGN	United States	CCG	REG	1,846,230	7/19/94 20	20	1-4739
FREESTYLE	United States	CCG	REG	1,680,785	3/24/92	20	1-4738
IMPRINT	United States	900	REG	2,392,194	10/3/00	10	1-20610
JOERNS	United States	00G	REG	1,024,152	11/4/75 20	20	1-4732
JOERNS ULTRACARE (STYLIZED)	United States	CCG	REG	2,402,933	11/7/00	20	1-21729
MONO-TROL	United States	CCG	REG	831,139	6/27/67	10	1-4735
ONESOURCE	United States	CCG	REG	2,192,009	9/29/98	42	1-4995
ORTHO DERM AND DESIGN	United States	CCG	REG	1,494,984	7/5/88	10	1-4633
PARKER	United States	cce	REG	2,197,358	10/20/98	10	1-4793
PRO AIRE	United States	999	REG	1,951,755	1/23/96	10	1-4634
QUICK CHANGE 3 IN 1 BED SYSTEM	United States	cce	REG	1,436,084	4/7/87 20	20	1-4736
TABLE PLUS	United States	CCG	REG	1,441,235	6/2/87 20	20	1-4737
TITAN	United States	cce	REG	1,999,725	9/10/96 20	20	1-4744

MAKK	Country	Owner	Status	Number	Date Classes	MST File
TRIFLEX	United States	cce	REG	1,381,443	2/4/86 20	1-4734
ULTRACARE	United States	cce	REG	2,404,893	11/14/00 20	1-21728
VANTAGE	United States	cce	REG	2,125,025	12/30/97 20	1-4745

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency and receipt

of which are hereby acknowledged, SUNRISE MEDICAL CCG INC., a Wisconsin corporation

(the "Assignor") with principal offices at 5001 Joerns Drive, Stevens Point, WI 54481, hereby

grants to Bankers Trust Company, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 130 Liberty

Street, New York, New York 10006 (the "Assignee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of

Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's trademarks, trademark registrations,

and trademark applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the

"Marks"), and all renewals thereof, together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement referred to below) of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with

which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date

hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory

performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Assignor, as such term is defined in the

Security Agreement among the Assignor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and

the Assignee, dated as of December 6, 2000 (as amended from time to time, the "Security

Agreement") and shall be effective as of the date of the Security Agreement. Upon the termina-

tion of the Security Agreement pursuant to Section 10.9(a) of the Security Agreement, the

Assignee shall, upon satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Assignor an instru-

ment in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks acquired under this Grant of Security

Interest.

new york 695412 v1 [#wl001!.doc]

This Grant of Security Interest has been made in conjunction with the security interest granted to Assignee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the

Assignee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in

addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are

incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security

Interest are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security

Agreement shall govern.

* * *

new york 695412 v1 [#wl001!.doc]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the 13th day of December, 2000.

SUNRISE MEDICAL CCG INC., as Assignor

Name: John M. Radak

Title: Assistant Secretary

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent, and as Assignee

By <u>fall</u>

Name:

SCOTTYE D. LINDSE

Title:

new york 695412 v1 [#wl001!.doc]

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 12 day of December, 2000, before me personally came

John M. Radak who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is

Assistant Secretary of Sunrise Medical CCG Inc., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant of Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

ADAM W. DECKER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01DE6045568
Qualified in New York County
Commission Emirac July 31, 2002

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 12 day of December, 2000, before me personally came Scottye Lindsey who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President _____ of Bankers Trust Company, that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant of Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

ANA M. ADSUAR
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01/AD6051166
Qualified in New York County Commission Evoltes May, 2, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002228 FRAME: 0217

RECORDED: 01/24/2001